

Case No. 16-15927

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Erotic Service Provider Legal, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

George Gascon; *et al.*

Defendants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Northern District of California  
No. CV 4:15-cv-01007-JSW  
(Honorable Jeffrey S. White)

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, API EQUALITY-LA,  
BIENESTAR, BLACK WOMEN FOR WELLNESS, CALIFORNIA RURAL  
LEGAL ASSISTANCE, INC., CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,  
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA, FAMILIA: TRANS QUEER LIBERATION  
MOVEMENT, FREE SPEECH COALITION, GENDERS & SEXUALITIES  
ALLIANCE NETWORK, GENDER JUSTICE LOS ANGELES, JUSTICE  
NOW, LOS ANGELES LGBT CENTER, NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
TRANSGENDER EQUALITY, TRANSGENDER, GENDER-VARIANT,  
INTERSEX JUSTICE PROJECT, TRANSLATIN@ COALITION,  
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER,  
TRANSGENDER SERVICE PROVIDER NETWORK  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Melissa Goodman (SBN 289464)  
mgoodman@aclusocal.org  
Tasha Hill (SBN 301865)  
thill@aclusocal.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 W. 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 977-9500  
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

Elizabeth Gill (SBN 218311)  
egill@aclunc.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621-2493

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

INTRODUCTION.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. TRANSGENDER WOMEN ARE DISCRIMINATORILY PROFILED AND TARGETED FOR ARREST FOR PROSTITUTION-RELATED CRIMES.....8

II. GAY MEN ARE DISCRIMINATORILY PROFILED AND TARGETED FOR LEWDNESS AND CRIMES CONCERNING SEXUAL ACTIVITY.....17

III. LGBTQ YOUTH ARE DISCRIMINATORILY PROFILED AND TARGETED FOR ARREST FOR PROSTITUTION-RELATED CRIMES.....21

IV. PROSTITUTION-RELATED STATUTES ARE DISCRIMINATORILY ENFORCED AGAINST WOMEN WHO SELL SEX.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	7
<i>Brown v. Cnty. of San Joaquin</i> , CIVS042008FCDPAN, 2006 WL 1652407, (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2006).....	18
<i>Carey v. Population Services, Intern.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	6
<i>City of Yakima v. Johnson</i> , 16 Wash. App. 143 (1976).....	27
<i>Com. v. An Unnamed Def.</i> , 492 N.E.2d 1184 (Mass. App. 1986).....	27
<i>Coyote v. Roberts</i> , 502 F. Supp. 1342 (D.R.I. 1980).....	27
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Yunits</i> , 001060A, 2000 WL 33162199 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 11, 2000).....	16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	6
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Hope v. City of Long Beach</i> , CV 04-4249 DT (RZX), 2005 WL 6009954, (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2005)....	18

<i>In re Carey</i> , 57 Cal. App 297 (1922).....	26
<i>In re Elizabeth G.</i> , 53 Cal.App.3d 725 (1975).....	27
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillen v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 699 (N.D. Miss. 2010).....	16
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11
<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 432 N.Y.S.2d 312 (N.Y. City Ct. 1980).....	27
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 180 N.Y.S. 631 (N.Y. Gen. Sess. 1920).....	26
<i>People v. Moroney</i> , 4LG03026 (Cal. Super. Ct. April 29, 2016).....	18
<i>People v. Mun. Ct. (St.)</i> , 89 Cal.App.3d 739 (1979).....	27
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Hartway)</i> , 562 P.2d 1315 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1977).....	27

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....16

*Pryor v. Mun. Ct.*,  
25 Cal.3d 238 (1979).....17

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....6

*Rosenbaum v. City & Cnty. of S.F.*,  
484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007).....15

*Sail’er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby*,  
5 Cal.3d 1 (1971).....14

*Schwenk v. Hartford*,  
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....14

*Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....15

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories*,  
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....20

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....15

**Statutes and Rules**

Cal. Gov’t Code § 11135.....14, 16

Cal. Penal Code § 647(b).....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Agreement for the Sustainable Reform of the Puerto Rico Police Department,  
*U.S. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the Puerto Rico Police  
Department* (D. P.R. 2012) (No. 3:12-cv-2039).....9

Amira Hasenbush et al., *HIV Criminalization in California: Penal Implications for People Living with HIV/AIDS* 18-19 (Dec. 2015).....29

Amnesty International, *Stonewalled: Police Abuse and Misconduct Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People in the U.S.*, 3, 17-19 (September 2005).....11

Angela Irvine “*We’ve Had Three of Them*”: *Addressing the Invisibility of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Gender Non-Conforming Youth in the Juvenile Justice System*, 19 Colum. J. Gender & L., 694 (2010).....22

Barbara G. Brents & Kathryn Hausbeck, *Violence and Legalized Brothel Prostitution in Nevada: Examining Safety, Risk, and Prostitution Policy*, 20 J. Interpersonal Violence 270 (2005).....29

BreakOUT!, *We deserve better: A Report on Policing in New Orleans by and for Queer and Trans Youth of Color* 22 (2014).....21

Brief for Monica Jones as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellant at 4, *Arizona v. Jones*, Municipal Court No. 20139021636 (Super. Ct. Ariz. Aug. 5, 2014).....10

Christine M. Anthony et. al., *Police Judgments of Culpability and Homophobia*, *Applied Psychology in Criminal Justice* 9 (2005).....20

Christy Mallory et al., *Discrimination against Law Enforcement Officers on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity: 2000 to 2013*, 2 (November 2013).....20

Christy Mallory et al., *Discrimination and Harassment by Law Enforcement Officers in the LGBT Community* 10-11 (2015).....21

Ella Baker Center for Human Rights and TransAction, *Walking While Transgender: Law Enforcement Harassment of San Francisco’s Transgender/Transsexual Community*, ix (April 2000).....10

Emily Thomas, *Rape is Grossly Underreported in the U.S., Study Finds*, *The Huffington Post* (Nov. 21, 2013).....13



Erin Fitzgerald *et al.*, *Meaningful Work: Transgender Experiences in the Sex Trade* 4 (December 2015).....28

Federal Bureau of Investigation Criminal Justice Information Services Division, *Crime in the United States 2014: Table 42*.....28

Frank H. Galvan & Mohsen Bazargan, *Bienestar, Interactions of Latina Transgender Women with Law Enforcement* 1 (April 2012).....9

Human Rights Watch, *Sex Workers at Risk: Condoms as Evidence of Prostitution in Four U.S. Cities* 75 (July 2012).....8-9

Jaime M. Grant *et al.*, *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey* 6 (2011).....13

Joey Mogul *et al.*, *Queer (In)justice: The Criminalization of LGBT People in the United States* 61 (2012).....9

John M. Keating & Nina C. Remson, *Selective Enforcement and the Impact on LGBT Juveniles*, 282 N.J. Law. 54, 56 (2013).....23

Jordan Blair Woods, *Don't Tap, Don't Stare, and Keep your Hands to Yourself! Critiquing the Legality of Gay Sting Operations*, 12 J. Gender Race & Just. 545, 551-553 (Spring 2009).....18

Katayoon Majd, J. *et al.*, *Hidden Injustice: Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Youth in Juvenile Courts* 62 (2009).....21

Katherine Koster, *17 Facts About Sexual Violence and Sex Work*, The Huffington Post (Dec. 4, 2015).....29

Kathryn E. W. Himmelstein & Hannah Brückner, *Criminal-Justice and School Sanctions Against Nonheterosexual Youth: A National Longitudinal Study*, 127 Pediatrics 49, 51, 53 (2011).....22

Keleveld, *Public Sex Gets Attention of Sacramento Police*, The Advocate (January, 18 2008).....19

Laura E. Durso & Gary J. Gates, <i>Serving Our Youth: Findings from a National Survey of Service Providers Working with Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Youth who are Homeless or At Risk of Becoming Homeless</i> 4 (2012).....	23
Make the Road New York, <i>Transgressive Policing: Police Abuse of LGBTQ Communities of Color in Jackson Heights</i> 15-16 (October 2012).....	11
Michael Rekart, M.D., <i>Sex Work Harm Reduction</i> , 366 <i>Lancet</i> 2124 (2005).....	11
Mitch Kellaway, <i>Phoenix Drops 'Walking While Trans' Charges Against Monica Jones</i> , <i>Advocate</i> (Feb. 27, 2015).....	10
Monsello Arrington et al., <i>Move Along: Policing Sex Work in Washington, D.C.</i> 43 (2008).....	14
National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Queer and HIV-Affected Hate Violence in 2013</i> , 22 (2014).....	13
National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Queer, and HIV-Affected Hate Violence in 2014</i> , 45, 52-53 (2015).....	19-20
National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, <i>Hate Violence Against Transgender Communities</i> (2014).....	12
Nicholas Ray, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Youth: An Epidemic of Homelessness</i> 1 (2006).....	23
Noah Remick, <i>Activists Say Police Abuse of Transgender People Persists Despite Reforms</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (Sep. 6, 2015).....	9
Omar Martinez & Guadalupe Kelle, <i>Sex Trafficking of LGBT Individuals: A Call for Service Provision, Research, and Action</i> 2-3 (2013).....	22
Ruth Rosen, <i>The Lost Sisterhood: Prostitution in America, 1900-1918</i> , 171-72 (1982).....	26

SB-1322 Commercial Sex Acts: Minors, ch. 654, 2016 Cal. Stat. 1-39.....	24
Senate Rules Committee, Office of Senate Floor Analyses, <i>SB-1322 Bill Analysis</i> 6-7 (Aug. 2016).....	24
State of California Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, <i>CJSC Statistics: Arrests</i> (2005-2014).....	28
Scott Cunningham & Manisha Shah, <i>Decriminalizing Prostitution: Surprising Implications for Sexual Violence and Public Health</i> , Working Paper Series, National Bureau of Economic Research (2013).....	29
The Advocate, <i>LAPD Cracks Down On Park Cruising</i> , (March 13, 2010).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Dept.</i> 122-23 (Aug. 10, 2016).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department</i> , x & 36 (March 17, 2011).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Justice Programs, Office for Victims of Crime, <i>Responding to Transgender Victims of Sexual Assault</i> (June 2014).....	13
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Hardwick and Historiography</i> , 1999 U. Ill. L. Rev. 631, 660 (1999).....	17
Zoë Carpenter, <i>The Police Violence We Aren’t Talking About</i> , The Nation (Aug. 27, 2014).....	13
